within the area, which will give the researcher the opportunity to monitor and 
supervise the experiment properly. The population of the study comprised all public 

co-educational senior secondary school class 1 (SS1) students that were offering 
chemistry in the area of the study. Four hundred and nine students (409) from two 
co-educational secondary schools in Nsukka L.G.A was used for the study. The 
justification for the choice of public co-educational senior secondary school was that 
the schools have the same characteristics in term of curriculum and the population in